

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-2128-RJL

**Response in Opposition to Plaintiff's
Motion for Default Judgment and
Summary Judgment and Memorandum in
Support of Cross-Motion for Summary
Judgment**

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT
JUDGMENT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background6

 B. Statement of Facts8

ARGUMENT14

 I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER
 PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....17

 A. Plaintiff Lacks Competitive Disadvantage Standing.18

 B. Plaintiff Lacks Informational Standing.....18

 II. THE FEC’S EXERCISE OF PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION IS NOT
 SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.....21

 A. Plaintiff’s Attempt to Argue that the Controlling Commissioners’
 Invocation of Prosecutorial Discretion May be Disregarded Is
 Unavailing.....26

 III. JURISDICTIONAL AND REVIEWABILITY ISSUES ASIDE,
 PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS FAIL ON THE MERITS.....36

 A. The FEC’s Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Administrative Complaint Was Not
 Contrary to Law.37

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ASPCA v. Feld Entm't, Inc., 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)17

Akins v. FEC, 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....27, 33, 34

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....16

Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA, 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)34

Baade v. Price, 175 F.R.D. 403 (D.D.C. 1997).....15

Common Cause v. FEC, 108 F.3d 413, 415 (D.C. Cir. 1997)7

Estate of Botvin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 772 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2011).....15

Campaign Legal Ctr. & Democracy 21 v. FEC, 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir 2020).....16, 30, 37

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 248159 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 2021).....20

Campaign Legal Center. v. FEC, 507 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020).....18

Campaign Legal Center v. FEC, 520 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2021).....19

Carvajal v. DEA, 246 F.R.D. 374 (D.D.C. 2007).....15

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....16

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC, 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)30

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

CREW v. Am. Action Network, 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....3

CREW v. FEC, 316 F. Supp. 3d 349, 417 (D.D.C. 2018).....4, 10, 12

CREW v. FEC, 380 F. Supp. 3d 30, 33 (D.D.C. 2019).....23, 26

**CREW v. FEC*, 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

CREW v. FEC, 799 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2011).....21

CREW v. FEC, 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....4

Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)2, 10

Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena, 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)).....22

Dep't of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)35

Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)41

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....37

**FEC v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm.*, 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC, 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010)41

**Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) *passim*

Hill v. Republic of Iraq, 328 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15

Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC, 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D.Va. 2012)4

Jackson v. Beech, 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....14

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....16

Means v. Reich, No. 98-5182, 1998 WL. 796417 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 1998)15

Mwani v. bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)16

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....17

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7, 37, 39

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)3, 5

Public Citizen v. FEC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49769 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021).....22, 25

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....1

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)17

Stansell v. Republic of Cuba, 217 F. Supp. 3d 320, 336 (D.D.C. 2016).....15

Thuneibat v. Syrian Arab Republic, 167 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2016)15

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp., 707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....41

Webb v. District of Columbia, 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....14

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 334

11 C.F.R. § 100.7232

11 C.F.R. § 111.72

11 C.F.R. § 111.92, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....1, 6, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....1, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30125..... *passim*

72 Fed. Reg. 12,546, 12,547 (March 16, 2007).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)16
